

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 659

ANSWERED ON 13
TH

DECEMBER, 2018


TOLL COLLECTION IN TAMIL NADU


659.     SHRI BHARATHI MOHAN R.K.:

SHRIMATI VANAROJA R.:

SHRIMATI V. SATHYA BAMA:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

सड़कपरिवहनऔििाजमार्गमंत्री
be pleased to state:


(a) whether the revenue generated through each of the Toll Gates in Tamil Nadu has increased in the last two years;

(b) if so, the details thereof, toll gate-wise and operator-wise;

(c) the total revenue generated in the last five years through toll collection in various National Highways in Tamil Nadu; and

(d) whether the Government has fixed any time limit for the termination of toll gates in Tamil Nadu and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT & HIGHWAYS


(SHRI MANSUKHLAL MANDVIYA)


(a) &(b) Yes, Madam. The details of the increase/decrease of toll collected at various toll plazas during the last two years are annexed.

(c) The total toll collected during the last five on various National Highways including PPP projects in Tamil Nadu is Rs. 9842.30 crore.

(d) The toll is collated on National Highways on the basis of the toll policy as per the Gazette Notification GSR 15(E) dated 12.01.2011. The fee as notified as per Concession Agreement shall be leviable till the end of the concession period and after the Concession Agreement is over, the fee shall be collected by the Central Government executing authority at a reduced rate of 40% of the fee on the date of transfer of such section of National Highways, bridge, tunnel or bypass, as the case may be, to be revised annually in accordance with these rules.

Provided that after the recovery of capital cost through user fee realized in respect of a public funded project, the fee leviable would be reduced to 40% of the user fee for such section of national highways, bridge, tunnel or bypass as the case may be revised annually in accordance with these rules.


Annexure

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO PART (a) AND (b) of UN-STARRED QUESTION NO. 659

ASKED BY SHRI BHARATHI MOHAN R. K.; SHRIMATI VANAROJA R. AND SHRIMATI V.

SATHYA BAMA ANSWERED ON 13
TH

 DECEMBER, 2018 REGARDING “TOLL

COLLECTION IN TAMIL NADU"

Sr.

No.

NH

No

Project

Highway

Mode

of

execu

tion

Location

&

Chainage

of Toll

Plaza

Name of Toll

Collection Agency

Toll Collected during last

two years

2016-

17

2017-

18

Remark

s

1 7 Karur to

Dindigul (Km

262/600 to Km

373/275)

BOT

(Toll)

Velanchett

iyur     Km

338/0

M/s. TN (DK)

Expressways Ltd.,

Hyderabad. (M/s

Madhucon Projects)

40.38 50.02 Increase

2 7 Dindigul to

Samayanallur

(Km 373.275

to Km

426.750)

BOT(

Toll)

Kodai

road

Km

398/500

M/s. DS Toll Road

Ltd., Mumbai (M/s

Reliance

Infrastructure Ltd.)

58.76 66.07 Increase

3 7 Madurai -

Kanniyakumari

(Km 0/000 to

Km 234/975)

EPC Kappalur

Km

18/652

M/s Inderdeep

Construction Co.

28.44 31.86 Increase

4 EPC Etturvatta

m

Km

74/930

M/s Inderdeep

Construction Co.

35.90 40.22 Increase

5 EPC Salaipudur

Km

125/375

M/s Shiva Industrial

Security Agency

(Guj.) Pvt. Ltd.

35.51 39.79 Increase

6 EPC Nanguneri

Km

185/387

M/s Inderdeep

Construction Co.

30.74 34.44 Increase

7 45 Ulundurpet to

Padalur (Km

192/250 to Km

285/000)

BOT(

Toll)

Sengurichi

Km

192/750

M/s. Trichy

TollwayPvt. Ltd.,

Hyderabad (M/s

IJM)

60.13 68.05 Increase

8 Thiruman

durai

Km

244/000

50.41 57.12 Increase

9 45 Padalur to

Trichy (Km

285/000 to Km

325/000)

BOT(

Toll)

Samayapu

ram     Km

304/510

M/s. InduNavayuga

Infra ProjectesPvt.

Ltd., Hyderabad

41.82 45.72 Increase

10 45 Trichy  to

Dindigul (Km

334.000 Km

421.273)

BOT(

Toll)

Ponnamba

lapatti

Km.

382/850

M/s.TD Toll Road

Pvt. Ltd., Mumbai

(M/s Reliance

Infrastructure Ltd.)

30.68 31.62 Increase

11 45

B

Madurai -

Aruppukottai -

BOT(

Toll)

Eliyarpath

i

M/s. Madurai -

Tuticorin

46.64 53.24 Increase


Thoothukudi

(Km 138.800

to Km

264.500)

Km

143/580

Expressway Ltd.,

Hyderabd (M/s

Madhucon Projects) 12 Pudurpand

iapuram

Km

254/940

43.82 49.55 Increase

13 7A Palayamkottai

to Tuticorin

(from Km

166.500 to Km

180.00)

EPC Vagaikula

m        Km

11.785

Shri K. Damodharan 13.48 19.21 Increase

14 45

B

Trichy to

Madurai (Km

0/0 to Km

124/840)

OMT Boothakud

i        Km

21/020

M/s Eagle Deep

Trichy Bypass

Tollways India Pvt

Ltd, Ulhasnagar,

Maharashtra (M/s

Eagle India

Infrastructure Ltd.)

50.19 58.11 Increase

15 OMT Chittampa

tti        Km

113/630

56.76 57.87 Increase

16 67 Thanjavur to

Trichy (Km

80/000 to Km

136/490)

BOT(

Toll)

Valavanth

ankottai

Km

120/900

M/s. Trichy -

Thanjavur

Expressways Ltd.,

Hyderabad (M/s

Madhucon Projects)

38.12 41.99 Increase

17 210 Trichy to

Karaikudi of

NH 210

(Km.10/000 to

91/054)

BOT(

Annui

ty)

Lechchum

anapatti

Km.19/00

0

M/s T. Sura

Narayana Reddy

6.92 6.42 Decrease

18 BOT(

Annui

ty)

Lembalak

udi

Km.57/31

7

M/s Arunachala

ImpexPvt. Ltd. &

Shri A.R. Akbar

Shareef

5.97 6.20 Increase

19 226 Thanjavur -

Pudukkottai

section

(Km.0/000 to

Km.55/228)

EPC Palayagan

dharvakott

ai Km

16.095

Shri K. Damodharan 0.00 1.72 Increase

20 226 Thirumayam -

Manamadurai

section

(Km.77/200 to

Km.154/929)

EPC Shenbagap

ettai

Km.92.95

7

Shri Anil Kumar

Shukla

0.00 3.21 Increase

21 4 Walajahpet –

Poonamallee

section

BOT(

Toll)

Km

104/990

Chennasa

mudram

M/s. PSL Infratech

Private Limited

47.67 65.79 Increase

22 Km 37/8

Pennalur

(Sriperum

budur)

M/s. Sri Sai

enterprises

60.39 68.14 Increase


23 5 Chennai - Tada

Section

BOT(

Toll)

Km

21/625

Nallur

M/s.Inderdeep

Constructions

35.46 57.42 Increase

24 7 Krishnagiri -

Thumbipadi

section

BOT(

Toll)

Km

154/440

Palayam

M/s.

KrishnagiriThopur

Toll Road ltd.

150.57 172.1

5

Increase

25 7 Thumbipadi to

Namakkal

section

BOT(

Toll)

Km

191/800

Kottamko

undampatt

i

(Omalur)

M/s. MVR

Infrastructure

&TollwaysPvt. Ltd

73.69 85.14 Increase

26 7 Namakkal -

Karur section

BOT(

Toll)

Km

261/000

Rasampala

yam

M/s.NK Toll Road

Ltd.,

30.83 34.08 Increase

27 47 Chengapalli to

Coimbatore

BOT(

Toll)

Km

136.840

Kaniyur

M/s. IVRCL

ChengapalliTollway

s Ltd.,

74.43 90.10 Increase

28 45 Tindivanam -

Ulundurpet

section

BOT(

Toll)

Km

150.400

Vikkravan

di

M/s. UEPL,

Vikkravandi

108.78 91.79 Decrease

29 47 Salem to

Kumarapalaya

m section

BOT(

Toll)

Km  26/7

Vaikunda

m

M/s. Salem Tollways

Limited

49.26 57.26 Increase

30 47 Kumarapalaya

m to

Chengapalli

section

BOT(

Toll)

Km

88/287

near

Vijayaman

agalam

(Kambuliy

ampatti)

M/s.

KumarapalayamToll

ways Limited

52.28 61.16 Increase

31 68 Salem to

Ulundurpet

section

BOT(

Toll)

Km

21.750

Mettupatti

M/s. SU Toll Road

Pvt Ltd. Mumbai.

(M/s Reliance

Infrastrucutre Ltd.)

32.30 36.06 Increase

32 Km

73.760

Nathakarai

29.53 33.00 Increase

33 Km

105.000

Veerachol

apuram

20.81 22.41 Increase

34 66 Pondicherry to

Tindivanam

section

BOT(

Toll)

Km 6/572

Morattand

i

M/s. PTTL,

Morttandi

13.90 14.96 Increase

35 67 Trichy - Karur

section

BOT(

Toll)

Km

157/500

Thiruparai

thurai

M/s. TK Toll Road

Pvt. Ltd.,

10.45 11.36 Increase


36 Km

198/500

Manavasi

39.47 31.99 Increase

37 7 Housr -

Krishnagiri

section

BOT(

Toll)

Km

87/500

Krishnagir

i

M/s.

HosurKrishnagiri

Toll Road Private

Limited

117.04 141.9

6

Increase

38 46 Krishnagiri -

Walajahpet

section

BOT(

Toll)

Km

98/520

Pallikonda

M/s.

KrishnagiriWalajahp

etTollway Limited

81.24 94.46 Increase

39 Km

46/800

Pedakallu

palli

(Vaniyam

badi)

M/s.

KrishnagiriWalajahp

etTollway Limited

62.38 79.91 Increase

40 205 Tirupathi -

Tiruttani to

Chennai

BOT(

Toll)

Km

38/100

Pattaraiper

umbudur-

A

M/s. Jai Kamtanath 7.29 8.23 Increase

41 205 Km

305/800

S.V.

Puram

(A.P)

M/s.

DamaMadhukar

Reddy

31.31 37.20 Increase

42 _ Chennai

Bypass

OMT Km 16/5

Vanagara

m

M/s. Eagle Infra

India

39.85 40.27 Increase

43 Km

28/600

Surapattu

(for 2018-

19 upto

21.11.201

8)

due to

server

issue

weekly

toll

collection

for

22.11.201

8 to

30.11.201

8 has not

yet

received

from toll

M/s. Eagle Infra

India

57.71 59.96 Increase


agency)

44 45 Tambaram to

Tindivanam

BOT

(Annu

ity)

Km 52/8

Paranur

(before

Chengalpe

t)

M/s. Sri Sai

Enterprises

79.53 92.63 Increase

45 Km 103/5

Authur

(Before

Tindivana

m)

M/s. Sri Sai

Enterprises

64.34 71.57 Increase

46   Coimbatore

Bypass

  7 places L&T 24.96 32.78 Increase

*****

